Public Document Pack

Q

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Blackman, Corall, Cormie,
Forsyth, Grant, Graham, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone,
Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 18 March 2013

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013 at 10.00 am.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 MINUTES AND INFORMAL BUSINESS

1.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 January 2013 (Pages 5 - 16)

1.2 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi Consultation Group of 4 March 2013 (Pages
17 - 24)

2 Applications for Licences / Notification of Procession - List of Applications
(Pages 25 - 26)

2.1 Renewal of an Indoor Sports Entertainment Licence - Aberdeen Sports
Village Ltd (Pages 27 - 28)

2.2 Renewal of a Public Entertainment Licence - Aberdeen Sports Village
(Pages 29 - 30)




2.3 Renewal of a Sex Shop - Pluspath Ltd - Q.T, 517 George Street (Pages
31-34)
24 Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Cafer Karahan, 11A Rose Street
(Pages 35 - 38)
2.5 Grant of a Street Trader (General) Licence - Barber Bus Limited (Pages
39 - 50)
2.6 Temporary Grant of a Private Hire Car Licence - Christopher Winpenny,
Aberdeen Cab Co (Pages 51 - 52)
2.7 Notification of a Proposed Procession - Aberdeen Students' Charities
Campaign (Pages 53 -72)
3 REPORTS
3.1 Licence Application Fees: April 2013 to March 2014 - CG/13/035 (Pages
73 - 84)
3.2 Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers Licence Conditions - Statutory
Updates in Respect of Medical Exemptions - CG/13/034 (Pages 85 - 102)
4 COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

4.1

Committee Business Statement (Pages 103 - 106)

5 Application for Grant, Renewal or Variation of Licences - List of Applications

to be Heard in Private

5.1

5.2

Grant of a Street Trader (Employee) Licence

Renewal of Booking Office Licence

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link:

http://committees.aberdeencity.qgov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark Masson,

tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004




This page is intentionally left blank



e A L T T R TV N R T O R VTR IR TIT Te 1 rage |

~ Agendaltem 2.1

From: Kenny Simpson

To: Bill Gordon

CC: LicensingCommittee
Date: 05/03/2013 15:54
Subject: Aberdeen Sports Village
Hi Bill

Having inspected the sports village comments were passed to the management with regard to the
ongoing maintenance of their fire doors and the management of the external escape routes during
the construction of the adjacent swimming pool. Additional escape signage has been recommended
within the large sports hall.

On the basis that these recommendations are implemented, Building Standards have no objections to
the issuing of the licence

Regards

Kenny

Kenny Simpson

Team Leader

Building Standards
Strategic Leadership
Aberdeen City Council
Marischal College
Business Hub 4

Broad Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

Tel. 523362 Fax. 523180

We are committed to improving the quality of the service we provide and would like to know your
views on the service you have received.

By clicking on http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/customerfeedback selecting Building Standards and
filling out the online feedback form, you will be helping us learn what we need to do better

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



e A L T T R TV N R T O R VTR IR TIT Te 1 rage |

 Agendaltem 2.2

From: Kenny Simpson

To: Bill Gordon

CC: LicensingCommittee
Date: 05/03/2013 15:54
Subject: Aberdeen Sports Village
Hi Bill

Having inspected the sports village comments were passed to the management with regard to the
ongoing maintenance of their fire doors and the manageme
[...]
NSPQCF QHCI

“‘9""“1 ﬁ{y Meef~
by 'Hﬂfnkﬁﬁg us € hex Victim,
These Sl-uPs Qe C-‘Jlggusﬁ;lg ond C]thqq—-
Qrﬁng + Women and Sk%l(c] hol
be  allowed o Spread QAcross Abe
deen or ScoHQnJ “<< qu P{qut
w:j Should all  be anﬂcc‘ P""MannF..
ly s Tha child n| disab peaple
don k- 9o Thin "‘713 ﬂ'lcy re MYSpectylye
Places o Qo 1O Thef Sex oy
Sl'dt )

Page 33



Plans
ond '
PPy, o e shal|
Wl‘lo -H\lnk {‘A
blt. Qs N
N Cl'\tmig!-s
wel] lose Our
dtc:
n -
; y. -TT\QSN o
Xample . Yours f
Mall 1D — ljﬁegvemmﬂ
receven 2 2 FEB 2013
rery 9 05 101
Section DM Officer DL

Page 34



Development Management

Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 4

Marischal College

Broad Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

Phone: 01224 523470

Fax: 01224 523180

Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

For the attention of Aberdeen City Planner

Agenda ltem 2.4

18" February 2013

We are the following business owners (listed below) of Rose Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1TX, we
strongly reject an application for A3 hot food licence for the purpose of the premises 11A Rose
Street, Aberdeen AB10 1TX, which had been submitted by:

Gafer Karahan

Reasons for rejection steams from the following:

1 - Gafer Karahan has an existing business in Union Street under the name: “Eduardo’s Leather”
shop, he personally run this business. Which means Gafer Karahan does not have time to run this

hot food business personally.

2 — Gafer Karahan opened Istanbul Kebab and Meze Cuisine premises in Union Street, but he failed

to run the business, hence he handed over the business to other colleague, who in turn could not

run such business. Currently Istanbul closed on Friday 15" February 2013.

3 — Our businesses will be effected by such licence should the council approve this application. We

have already 4 hot food premises (Kebab outlet) within this area named as follows:

A — Efes Kebab pizzas take away in 5 Chapel Street Aberdeen, AB10 1SQ

B — Istanbul Kebab and Meze Cuisine 429 Union St, Aberdeen AB11 6DA

[...]
 Name

Business Address

Telephone Number

M EBF prdyrt=

3 — 5 Rose Street

01224624203

Signature

Aberdeen

AB10 1TX

We would like to receive feedback on our rejection submission to the above mentioned A3 hot food

Licence application.

On the behalf of Business owners of ROSE STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1TX, we would like thank
Aberdeen City Council Planner for allowing us the opportunity in putting our opinion forward.

Page 37

4%



Many thanks

A Alteration NaME. .o SIBNAEUTE . cvenemrve sisusussiiirasammmsssammsE

; .
Yummy House Name%l’&wH’(é Signature.......... G———

Food Story NEM By cmsmssonmassmasgsnss SIgAATUNS svessesmusmsssmsmssmsssmssassusssanra sre

Marmaris Name S .3 ni2e/2Z—  signatured

Shebaz NaME...ooee i SIgNALUPE... e sensm i s st ssnsasiisy

Ban Thai NaMEuaufiummismsmauiss SIENAtUre. . s

John Parkes Namedﬁﬁm}(‘ ........... Signature

Light of Bangal NAME i 11 (] oo ——s .., SRR

Thai Cottage NameMC’z{j":/’W)ﬂ’: Signature...f_..‘

w ) e = =

Rose Street Shoe Repair Nameéj’*'z‘fépa?" Signatu r_
/

Meze House Name. M A= Signature_

Page 38



Agenda Item 2.6

Roads Policing Department

GRAMPIAN Nelson Street

P-O-L- Aberdeen
AB24 5EQ

Keeping owur commanitics sare

Our Ref: RPD 207 -2012/13 Tel: 01224 489300
Your Ref: Fax: 01224 491842

Keith.Middler@grampian.pnn.police.uk
Date: 22 January 2013 www.grampian.police.uk

The Licensing Team

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Aberdeen

AB10 1AQ

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON

Dear Mr Anderson

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 — LICENSING OF TAXIS AND
PRIVATE HIRE CARS AND DRIVERS — OBSERVATION TO THE GRANT OF A
PRIVATE HIRE CAR OPERATOR'S LICENCE - CHRISTOPHER WINPENNY

| refer to the above application which was lodged on 22 January 2013 and wish to
bring to the Committee's notice the following circumstances concerning the
application.

Mr Winpenny has recently purchased the white Mercedes E320 registration number
I /ith the intention of operating it as a Private Hire car. The vehicle was first
registered in March 2000 which means it is older than the four year age ceiling which
the Licensing Committee normally operate for new licence grants.

Mr Winpenny is aware of the council policy but feels that this vehicle is in pristine
condition and would be an asset to the Aberdeen City Council private hire fleet. He
has known the vehicle since it was new and it has only had one previous owner. The
cost of the vehicle when first purchased was in excess of £40,000. There is a full
Mercedes service history.

The vehicle has been inspected by me and is in immaculate condition. | have no
objection to this vehicle being permitted as a Private Hire car. As the vehicle has a
personalised plate, it's actual age is not evident. A photograph of the vehicle is
attached.

This report is submitted to the Committee for any action they deem appropriate.
Yours faithfull
|aX| |nspeclor

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Agenda Item 2.7

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all
sections of this form. You must also complete and return a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter -

(1) Send the original to Litigation and Licensing, Legal and Democratic Services,
Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 6 L1S, Marischal College, Broad S
[...]
t those who are organising the event.

As you will appreciate when my son took part a number of years ago he was one of many who was
asked if they would be willing to volunteer their time to go along on the night to follow the parade
and encourage the public to part with their small change.

All he was told to do was rattle the tin and hopefully get money as the group of students went
round.

As you will appreciate times have changed and unless they are told this is what is expected of you
and you can do this but not that, in other words spell out how they should conduct themselves
during the parade.

Does the organisers hold a mass meeting with all those student who are taking part if so what
about those who don’t bother to attend this meeting and those like my son who was only asked a

few days prior to the parade who didn’t attend the meeting because he didn’t know about it, but
procedures may have changed??

Again | appreciate even if they are told how to conduct themselves it doesn’t mean they will but
its hoped they will because what they are doing is for a good cause and some charities will benefit

from their efforts.

| hope | have explained what | mean but if | haven’t then don’t hesitate to contact me to explain it
further.

Kind regards

Willie Jaffray.

Mr Jaffray,

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jwallace\Locz’:bé@@g?\iemp\Xngpwise\S12C828?... 14/03/2013



Agenda Iltem 3.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Licensing

DATE: 26 March 2013

DIRECTOR: Stewart Carruth

TITLE OF REPORT: Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence
Conditions - Statutory Updates in respect of Medical Exemptions (Follow up

Report to CG/13/014)

REPORT NUMBER: CG/13/034

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of the report is to ratify necessary legislative updates to:
a. The Conditions Applicable to Taxi Drivers’ Licences (see appendix
b. '}'?'ieargonditions Applicable to Private Hire Car Drivers' Licences
(see appendix 2).
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Licensing Committee:

a. ratify the proposed amendments to the conditions;

b. instruct officers to complete the statutory variation procedures; and

c. instruct officers to confirm the legal requirements and procedures
for exemptions when issuing the updated conditions to licence
holders.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None.
4, OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES
At its meeting on 29 January 2013 the Licensing Committee considered

and endorsed in principle proposed variations to the taxi and private
hire car conditions (see appendices 1 and 2).

Page 85



The licence holders who would be affected by the changes were
consulted. There were no responses indicating a desire to be heard by
the Committee in respect of the proposed variations.

One licence holder kindly pointed out a typographical error in the
proposed variations, which has been amended.

There were also some telephone and written enquiries seeking
information on the legal requirements to carry wheelchair passengers
and guide dogs. These enquiries have been answered directly.

The enquiries have highlighted that it may be helpful if an explanation
of the requirements and exemptions is provided, along with the new
conditions, in a letter to licence holders. They should also be advised to
read the relevant parts of their licence conditions.

For clarification the requirements and exemptions are as follows.

a. Requirement to Carry Wheelchair Passengers

Condition 20 (taxi drivers) and condition 19 (private hire car (“PHC")
drivers) require that the driver of an accessible taxi/PHC shall assist
wheelchair users into and out of the taxi using the ramp if necessary
and shall ensure that they are properly secured by means of the fixed
seat belts before starting the journey, but the driver of the taxi will not
be required to leave the immediate proximity of the taxi in doing so.

These are the duties on licensed taxi and PHC drivers in Aberdeen
who do not hold an exemption.

If a driver of an accessible vehicle hold
[...]
ch of a condition is established enforcement
can be pursued through the courts (as mentioned above) or
alternatively by way of a suspension hearing.

IMPACT

Corporate - The amendments to the conditions support the Council's
statutory obligation to assess and review its policies and practices in
terms of the public sector equality duty.

Public - This may be of interest to: wheelchair passengers; passengers
with assistance dogs; and taxi and private hire car drivers.

Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment - The attached
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) considered
the impact of the proposal on the equality strands (see appendix 3).

Please note that this EHRIA was attached to the previous report
CG/13/014. A new EHRIA is not required because this report considers
the same proposal as the earlier report.

For information a copy of this report has been provided to the Disability
Advisory Group.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

o The Equality Act 2010
e The Disability Discrimination Act 1995

Page 87



e The Taxi Drivers' Licences (carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing
Dogs (Scotland) Regulations 2002

e The Taxi Drivers' Licences (Carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing
Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2003

e The Private Hire Car Drivers' Licences (Carrying) of Guide Dogs
and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2004

REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Paul M Connolly
Solicitor (Licensing Team)

Direct Dial: 01224 522357
Email: pconnolly@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 88



EEE

Appendix 1 (Amendments underlined)

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO TAXI DRIVERS’ LICENCES

Subiject to the foreqoing, the following words or phrases shall have the meanings set
out below: -

‘licensed area” means the area of The City of Aberdeen;

“licensing authority” means Aberdeen City Council;

‘luggage” includes all items which the hirer or passenger wishes to be carried in the
vehicle, whether his own personal baggage for the journey, or being carried for
business or otherwise, and shall also include animals 
[...]
in condition 30(b) above are that -

(i) _a notice of exemption in the form set out in the Schedule to the 2003
Regulations has been issued to the driver in accordance with the procedure
set out in the 2003 Regulations and is in force; and

(i) __that notice is exhibited either by
i. affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard facing upwards; or
ii. affixing it to the windscreen of the taxi, facing outwards.

Any notice of exemption shall be issued for such period as the licensing authority considers
appropriate.

Application for exemption should be made no later that three months before the date the
driver wishes the exemption to take place.

%m%//&.m

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

GA\LEGALVAPPS\CONDITIONS\TAXIDRIVER

Page 92



Appendix 2 (Amendments underlined)

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVERS’ LICENCES

EEE

Subject to the foregoing. the following words or phrases shall have the meanings set
out below: -

“licensed area” means the area of The City of Aberdeen;

“licensing authority” means Aberdeen City Council;

“luggage” includes all items which the hirer or passenger wishes to be carried in the
vehicle, whether his own personal baggage for the journey, or being carried for
business or otherwise, and shall also include animals or pets which reasonably may
be accommodated within the vehicle;

"exclusive", as applied to the hire of private hire car, means that a single fare is
payable by any one passenger, whether or not more than one passenger is carried;
and "exclusive hire" shall be construed accordingly; and

"shared"”, as applied to the hire of a private hire car, means that each passenger is
carried at a separate fare, payable to the driver; and "shared hire" shall be construed

accordingly.

The driver of a private hire car shall at all times while he is acting as such have with
him the private hire car drivers licence, badge of identification and identity card issued
by the licensing authority. He shall exhibit such lic
[...]
ceive
and use information emanating from a taxi or private hire firm other than his own
gained from another individual operating a radio scanner.

Where the private hire car which the private hire car driver is driving or otherwise has
charge of has been hired:

by or for a disabled person who is accompanied by a guide dog, a hearing dog or an
assistance dog of that person, or

by a person who wishes such a disabled person to accompany that person in the
private hire car, and the circumstances specified in Condition 26(c) below do not
apply, the driver of the private hire car shall carry the disabled person's dog and allow
it to remain with the disabled person and shall not make any additional charge for
doing so.

The terms “guide dog” and “hearing dog” are as defined in Section 20 of The
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

The term “assistance dog” is as defined in The Taxi Drivers' Licences
(Carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 200

(“the 2003 Regulations”).

Page 95



(¢) The circumstances referred to in condition 26(b) above are that -

(i) _a notice of exemption in the form set out in the Schedule to The Private Hire
Car Drivers' Licences (Carrying) of Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs)
(Scotland) Regulations 2004 (“the 2004 Requlations”) has been issued to the
driver in accordance with the procedure set out in the 2004 Requlations and
is in force; and

(i) that notice is exhibited either by -
i. affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard of the private hire car
facing upwards; or

ii. affixing it to the windscreen of the private hire car facing outwards.

Any notice of exemption shall be issued for such period as the Licensing authority
considers appropriate.

Application for exemption should be made no later than three months before the date
the driver wishes the exemption to take effect.

s %ﬁ&%

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

G:)\Apps\Conditions\PrivateHireDriver.doc

Page 96



Appendix 3

Equality and Human Righ
[...]
e Date Signature

Paul Connolly

Quality check: document has been checked by

Name Date Signature

Alyson Mollison

Head of Service (Sign-off)

Name Date Signature

Jane MacEachran

Now —
Please send an electronic copy of your completed EHRIA - without signatures -
together with the proposal to:

Equalities Team

Customer Service and Perfformance
Corporate Governance

Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 13

Second Floor North

Manschal College

Broad Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

Telephone 01224 523039 Email sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk

6 V5 —~ 25 October 2011

Page 102




	Agenda
	2.1 Renewal of an Indoor Sports Entertainment Licence - Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd
	2.2 Renewal of a Public Entertainment Licence - Aberdeen Sports Village
	2.3 Renewal of a Sex Shop - Pluspath Ltd - Q.T, 517 George Street
	2.4 Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Cafer Karahan, 11A Rose Street
	2.6 Temporary Grant of a Private Hire Car Licence - Christopher Winpenny, Aberdeen Cab Co
	2.7 Notification of a Proposed Procession - Aberdeen Students' Charities Campaign
	Torcher Police Response2
	Torcher Events Response3
	Torcher Letter of Representation4

	3.2 Variation of Taxi and Private Hire  Drivers Licence Conditions - Statutory Updates in Respect of Medical Exemptions - CG/13/034



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 26 March 2013.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors 
Blackman, Corall, Cormie, Forsyth, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, 
Malone, Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson. 

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2569&Ver
=4 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. Members were requested to resolve that any exempt business on the agenda be 
considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business:- 5.1 to 5.2 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class 
described in paragraph 14 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act (Items 1 and 2 of Appendix B to 
this minute refers). 
 
 
ORDER OF AGENDA 
 
2. The Convener proposed that item 2.7 (Notification of a Proposed Procession – 
Aberdeen Students’ Charities Campaign) be considered as the first item on the agenda 
under the heading Applications for Licences/ Notification of Procession. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree to the proposal. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 JANUARY 2013 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 January, 
2013. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI CONSULTATION GROUP OF 4 MARCH 2013 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi Consultation 
Group of 4 March, 2013. 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2569&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2569&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree to the recommendation by the Taxi Consultation Group to instruct a 

report on the issue of roof signs for consideration at a future Licensing 
Committee and to a moratorium on the specific operation of illuminated roof 
signs until after consideration of the aforesaid report; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the minute. 
 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES / NOTIFICATION OF PROCESSION - LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS 
 
5. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
LICENCE APPLICATION FEES: APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014 - CG/13/035 
 
6. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the meeting of 27 March 2012, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance which 
presented the proposed level of application fees for licences administered under the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, and other miscellaneous statutes, with a 
recommendation that the fees come into effect on 1 April 2013. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approves the fees set out in Appendices 1 and 2B of the report; and 
(b) agrees that all other existing fees remain at the current level. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
VARIATION OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE  DRIVERS LICENCE CONDITIONS - 
STATUTORY UPDATES IN RESPECT OF MEDICAL EXEMPTIONS - CG/13/034 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of the previous meeting of 29 January 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance, 
which sought ratification to (1) the Conditions Applicable to Taxi Drivers’ Licences 
(attached as appendix 1 to the report); and (2) the Conditions Applicable to Private Hire 
Car Drivers’ Licences (attached as appendix 2 to the report). 
 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) ratify the proposed amendments to the conditions; 
(b) instruct officers to complete the statutory variation procedures; and 
(c) instruct officers to confirm the legal requirements and procedures for exemptions 

when issuing the updated conditions to licence holders. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
8. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to suspend Standing Order 22(1) to enable it to agree to receive a report sooner 

(on 17 September 2013) in relation to the process to review the Taxi Licence 
Limit (item 4); and 

(ii) to remove item 5 (Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence Conditions - 
Statutory Updates in Respect of Medical Exemptions from the statement. 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
In accordance with the information provided under Article 1 of the minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR GRANT, RENEWAL OR VARIATION OF LICENCES - LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 
 
9. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences be subject to the Council’s normal conditions unless otherwise stated. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 
1. NOTIFICATION OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION – ABERDEEN STUDENTS’ 

CHARITIES CAMPAIGN 
 

The Committee had before it (1) a notification of public procession from Adam 
Khan, on behalf of Aberdeen Students Charities Campaign; (2) a risk 
assessment form in that regard, completed by the organiser; (3) a response from 
Grampian Police in relation to the notification; (4) a response from the Council’s 
City Events team in relation to the notification; and (5) a response from 
Rosemount and Mile-End Community Council in relation to the notification.  
 
Within the notification, it was proposed that the collection for charitable causes 
event would be held on 27 April 2013, at 7.30pm commencing from Schoolhill to 
King Street. 
 
The Committee heard Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing 
advise that Grampian Police had submitted a number of recommendations which 
had been agreed by the organiser, including an earlier start (6.30pm), with the 
exception of the route of the procession.  
 
The Committee heard from Sergeant David Paterson, Grampian Police, in 
support of the recommendation for a shorter procession route starting at Queens 
Cross on the basis of an overarching concern for public safety, public order and 
to minimise disruption to the community. 
 
The Committee then heard from Mhari McIntyre and Bryan Snelling, Aberdeen 
University, Charity Event Organisers in support of the traditional route for the 
public procession. 
 
The Committee also heard from Colin Thompson, Roads service. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to allow the public procession to proceed along the traditional route as set 

out in the notification commencing at 18.30 hours; and 
(ii) to make an Order imposing the conditions which had been proposed by 

the police and agreed to by the organiser. 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF AN INDOOR SPORTS 

ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 2/001 
Premises – Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 2/002 
Premises – Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX SHOP LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 2/003 
Premises – Pluspath Ltd, QT, 517 George Street, Aberdeen 
 
The Committee heard from Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and 
Licensing who advised that a letter of objection dated 13 February 2013, had 
been received.  
 
The objector was not present at the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE  
Application Reference Number – 2/004 
Premises – 11A Rose Street, Aberdeen 
Days/Times – Sundays to Thursdays 23:00 to 03:00 
Fridays and Saturdays 23:00 to 04:00 
Local Holiday Mondays 23:00 to 04:00  
 
The Committee heard from Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and 
Licensing who advised that a letter of objection dated 18 February 2013, and 
signed by a number of objectors had been received.  
 
There was no one present to speak in support of the letter of objection. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant in support of his application. 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application.



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (GENERAL) 

LICENCE – BARBER BUS LIMITED 
Application Reference Number – 2/005 
Sites – All Areas Except Zone 9 
 
The Committee heard from the applicants in support of their application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE TEMPORARY GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR 
LICENCE – CHRISTOPHER WINPENNY, ABERDEEN CAB COMPANY 
Application Reference Number – 2/006 
 
The Committee had before it one letter of observation dated 22nd January 2013, 
from Grampian Police and heard Sergeant Keith Middler, Grampian Police speak 
in furtherance of it. 
 
The applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 



8 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX B 
 
 
1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (EMPLOYEE) 

LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 5/001 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation, dated 14 February 2013, 
from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police. 
 
As a preliminary point, the Committee heard Sergeant Barry Skinner, on behalf 
of the Chief Constable, seek the Committee’s approval to admit details of the 
applicant’s spent convictions on the basis that justice could not be done except 
by the Committee admitting or requiring evidence to those convictions. 
 
The applicant indicated that he had no objection to the details of the spent 
convictions being admitted and therefore the Committee agreed to accept them 
for consideration. 
 
The Committee heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of the letter and 
thereafter heard the applicant speak in support of his application. 
 
Councillor Kiddie, seconded by Councillor Malone, moved:- 
that the application be granted for its full duration (twelve months). 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Ironside CBE moved as an 
amendment:- 

that the application be refused on the grounds that the applicant is not a fit 
and proper person to be the holder of the licence. 

 
Councillor Blackman, seconded by Councillor Forsyth moved a further 
amendment:- 

that the application be granted for a six month period. 
 
In terms of Standing Order 12(9) a division between the two amendments was 
taken. 
 
On a division, there voted:-  for Councillor Townson’s amendment (5) – the 
Convener and Councillors Ironside CBE, Malik, Reynolds and Townson; for 
Councillor Blackman’s amendment (8) – Councillors Blackman, Corall, Cormie, 
Forsyth, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malone and Nathan Morrison. 
 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (5) – Councillors Corall, Cormie, 
Kiddie, Malone and Nathan Morrison; for the amendment by Councillor 
Blackman (5) – the Convener and Councillors Blackman, Forsyth, MacGregor 
and Malik;  declined to vote (3) – Councillors Ironside CBE, Reynolds and 
Townson. 



9 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
There being an equality of votes between the motion and amendment, the 
Convener exercised her casting vote in favour of Councillor Blackman’s 
amendment. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment by Councillor Blackman to grant the application for a six 
month period. 



10 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
26 March 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A BOOKING OFFICE LICENCE 

Application Reference Number – 5/002 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation, dated 31 January, 2013 
from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police and heard Sergeant Keith Middler 
speak in its support. 
 
The Committee heard from Graham Murray, Solicitor, on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Cormie moved:- 

that the application be granted. 
 
Councillor Blackman, seconded by Councillor Forsyth moved as an 
amendment:- 

that the application be granted for a six month period. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – Councillors Corall, Cormie and 
Townson; for the amendment (9) – the Convener and Councillors Blackman, 
Forsyth, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone and Nathan Morrison. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment to grant the application for a six month period. 

 
 


